

No. 08-305

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FOREST GROVE SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

T.A.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE COUNCIL OF THE GREAT
CITY SCHOOLS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAMELA A. HARRIS
SHANNON M. PAZUR
ALLISON ORR LARSEN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

JULIE WRIGHT HALBERT
(Counsel of Record)
SUE GAMM
COUNCIL OF THE GREAT
CITY SCHOOLS
1301 Pennsylvania Ave-
nue, N.W., Suite 702
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 394-2427

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE “PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED” PROVISION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE OF IDEA. | 4 |
| A. Congress Enacted IDEA To Provide A Free Appropriate <i>Public</i> Education To Students With Disabilities..... | 5 |
| B. The Plain Language Of The Provision In Question Limits Reimbursement To Students Who Previously Received Pub- lic Special Education. | 7 |
| C. The “Previously Received” Provision Furthers The Goals Of IDEA. | 12 |
| D. The Ninth Circuit’s Alternative Inter- pretation Would Lead To Absurd Re- sults That Conflict With Values Firmly Embedded In IDEA. | 18 |
| II. TUITION REIMBURSEMENT IMPOSES HIGH COSTS ON SCHOOL DISTRICTS AND DIVERTS RESOURCES AWAY FROM SPECIAL EDUCATION IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS..... | 21 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| A. Tuition Reimbursement Costs To Individual School Districts Are Already High And Would Only Increase If Respondent's Interpretation Is Adopted..... | 22 |
| B. Tuition Reimbursement In Cases Where Parents Never Intended To Use Public Schools Would Further Drain Resources Needed For Public Special Education..... | 27 |
| C. Tuition Reimbursement For Expensive Residential Facilities For Troubled Teens Would Exacerbate The Financial Hardship On Public School Districts And Is Unmoored From The Purpose Of IDEA. | 30 |
| III. UNDER THE SPENDING CLAUSE, CONGRESS COULD NOT HAVE IMPOSED SUCH A BURDEN WITHOUT PROVIDING CLEAR NOTICE..... | 33 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 36 |
| APPENDIX..... | 1A |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2455 (2006)..... | 34 |
| <i>Armstrong ex rel Steffensen v. Alicante Sch.</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (E.D. Cal. 1999)..... | 33 |
| <i>Ashland Sch. Dist. v. Parents of Student R.J.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (D. Or. 2008)..... | 32 |
| <i>Balt. City Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs v. Taylorch</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D. Md. 2005)..... | 14 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)..... | 25, 34 |
| <i>Burke County Bd. of Educ. v. Denton</i> , 895 F.2d 973 (4th Cir. 1990)..... | 28 |
| <i>C.G. ex rel. A.S. v. Five Town Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 513 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. 2008)..... | 6 |
| <i>Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Garret F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999)..... | 5 |
| <i>Doe v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 9 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 1993)..... | 25 |
| <i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Comms., Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)..... | 19 |
| <i>Florence County Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993)..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Foley v. Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 153 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 1998)..... | 9 |
| <i>Frank G. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 459 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2006) | 35 |
| <i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)..... | 20 |
| <i>Greenland Sch. Dist. v. Amy N.</i> , 358 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2004) | 30 |
| <i>Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 283 v. S.D.</i> , 88 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 1996)..... | 6 |
| <i>Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 284 v. A.C.</i> , 258 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2001)..... | 32 |
| <i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007)..... | 20 |
| <i>Lunn v. Weast</i> , 2006 WL 1554895 (D. Md. May 31, 2006) | 15 |
| <i>M.M. v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 437 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>N.C. ex rel M.C. v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 532 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) | 32 |
| <i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... | 33 |
| <i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)..... | 6, 7, 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , -- F.3d --, 2009 WL 205049 (4th Cir. 2009) | 20 |
| <i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992) | 19 |
| <i>Weast v. Schaffer</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 396 (D. Md. 2002) | 28 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 20 U.S.C. § 1411(a)(2) | 35 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A) | 5 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(A)(i)(I) | 9 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(B) | 10 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(i) | 9, 10 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(ii) | <i>passim</i> |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(c)(iii)(III) | 14 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(iii) | 12, 15, 21 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(iii)(I)(bb) | 16 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5) | 6 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6) | 17 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(2)(B)(i)(I) | 17 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)(1) | 17 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)(2)(A)(ii) | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------------|----------------|
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)(i)(I)..... | 17 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)(ii) | 16, 17 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C) | 18 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1420(a)(10)(C)(iii)..... | 12 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.8(a)(1) | 31 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.8(a)(2)(i) | 32 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.148(d)(3) | 14 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.454(a)(1) | 9 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.508(e) | 16 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.510(c) | 16 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.515(a)..... | 16 |

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|---|--------|
| 143 Cong. Rec. H2531 (daily ed. May 13, 1997) (entered into record by Rep. William F. Goodling, chairman of the House Education and the Workforce Committee)..... | 13 |
| 143 Cong. Rec. H2536 (daily ed. May 13, 1997) (statement of Rep. Michael Castle) | 13, 21 |
| 143 Cong. Rec. H2537 (daily ed. May 13, 1997) (statement of Rep. Buck McKeon) | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| 150 Cong. Rec. S5352 (daily ed. May 12, 2004) (statement of Sen. Hutchison)..... | 29 |
| H.R. Rep. 105-95 (1997) | 8 |
| S. Rep. No. 105-17 (1997)..... | 8, 11 |
| S. Rep. No. 94-168 (1975)..... | 5, 6, 35 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|------------|
| Richard N. Apling, Congressional Research Service, <i>Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA): Current Funding Trends</i> 9 tbl. 5 (Feb. 2005)..... | 35 |
| Boston Pub. Sch. Tuition Survey..... | 23, 24 |
| Jay G. Chambers, et al., <i>What are We Spending on Special Education Services in the United States, 1999- 2000? Special Education Expenditure Project</i> 12 (2004)..... | 7, 23 |
| Chicago Public Sch. Tuition Survey | 31 |
| Alison Leigh Cowan, <i>Amid Affluence, a Struggle Over Special Education</i> , N.Y. Times, April 24, 2005 | 32 |
| David S. Doty, <i>A Desperate Grab for Free Rehab: Unilateral Placements Under IDEA For Students With Drug and Alcohol Addictions</i> , 2004 B.Y.U. Educ. & L.J. 249 (2004) | 31 |
| Alyssa Katz, <i>The Autism Clause</i> , N.Y. Mag., Oct. 30, 2006 | 25, 26, 27 |
| Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist. Tuition Survey | 24, 25, 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Kathy McGabe, <i>Special-Ed Costs Taxing Town Budgets</i> , The Boston Globe, April 10, 2008 | 32 |
| Ylan Q. Mui, <i>For-Hire Advocates Help Parents Traverse System</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 5, 2004 | 27 |
| New York City Dep't of Educ. Comments on Regulations for the IDEA, 160 PLI/NY 253 (Sept. 2, 2005) | 24, 26 |
| New York City Dep't of Education Tuition Survey (2009) | 24, 26 |
| New York City Dep't of Education Tuition Survey (2007) | 24, 25, 26 |
| Thomas Parrish et al., Center for Special Education Finance, <i>State Special Education Finance Systems, 1999-2000: Part II: Special Education Revenues and Expenditures</i> 22 (2004) | 22 |
| Cindy L. Skaruppa, et al., <i>Tuition Reimbursement for Parents' Unilateral Placement of Students in Private Institutions: Justified or Not?</i> , 114 Educ. L. Rep. 353 (1997) | 27, 29 |
